IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF PAROLE COMMISSIONERS

Petitioner,

VS.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE; AND THE HONORABLE CONNIE STEINHEIMER, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

MARLIN THOMPSON,

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. 76024

District Court Case No. C78-1052
Electronically Filed
Jun 17 2019 08:52 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITIES

AARON D. FORD Attorney General KATHLEEN BRADY Deputy Attorney General 555 Wright Way Carson City, Nevada 89711 (775) 684-4605

Attorneys for Petitioner

Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 31(e), Petitioner Nevada Board of Parole Commissioners hereby submit as a supplemental authority the newly-enacted legislation that alters the statute at issue in this case, NRS 176.033. Specifically, section 10.5 of Assembly Bill 236 (2019) removes subsection 2 of the statute that provides for the Parole Board to petition a court for a modification of sentence. Pursuant to section 137, this change becomes effective on July 1, 2020.

DATED this 17th day of June, 2019.

AARON D. FORD Attorney General

By: /s/ Kathleen Brady

Kathleen Brady

Deputy Attorney General

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITIES with the Clerk of the Court for the Nevada Supreme Court by using the appellate CM/ECF system on June 17, 2019.

Participants in the case who are registered CM/ECF users will be served by the appellate CM/ECF system as follows:

Theresa M. Haar Senior Deputy Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Marilee Cate Appellate Deputy Washoe County District Attorney's Office One South Sierra Street Reno, NV 89502

I further certify that a courtesy copy was mailed to the Real Party in Interest simultaneously with the filing of the foregoing.

Marlin Thompson 194 Wye Street Yerington NV 89447

/s/ Barbara D. Cozens
An employee of the Office of
The Attorney General